Agenda Item #: 3D-2

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: June 19, 2007 Department	[X] Consent []Regular []Public Hearing				
Submitted By: COUNTY ATTORNE	Y :				
Submitted For:					
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF					
\$402,800, including attorney's fees, but e	otion to approve: a settlement in the amount of excluding costs, in the eminent domain action tin, et al., Case No. 502005CA006339XXXXMB, eant land in Indian Lake Estates.				
vacant land in the Indian Lake Estates su attorney's fees, but excluding costs, sul Commissioners. The expert engineers an agreed that the land is buildable and suita deposited \$190,000 as its initial good fait appraiser updated his appraisal through the value of the subject property is \$225,000 that the value of the subject property was \$ for the value of the land, plus attorney calculated mathematically pursuant to Fl	a settlement for parcel 4, which is 5 acres of bdivision, in the amount of \$402,800, including bject to the approval of the Board of County and appraisers for the County and property owner able for residential use. The County previously h deposit and estimate of value. The County's ne date of taking and would testify at trial that the while the owner's expert appraiser concluded \$450,000. The proposed settlement is \$350,000 and the settlement is \$350,000 and the settlement is approved, the lorida law. If this settlement is approved, the ional \$212,800, which includes attorney's fees,				
for parcel 4 was done over 2 years ago. The appraised the subject property through the appraisal amount was \$225,000, while the offer was based, was \$245,000. Other 5 mitigation to build on the land; however, ac District, the subject parcel consisted of mincreasing the value of the land. Therefore a higher jury verdict and substantial additional control of the land.	unty's initial appraisal in the amount of \$190,000 he County's review appraiser also independently e date of taking, November 9, 2005. The review supdated initial appraisal, on which the good faith 5-acre parcels in this sub-division require more ecording to the South Florida Water Management fore uplands, thus requiring less mitigation and e, in order to minimize the County's exposure to onal costs and attorney's fees, this settlement is has been approved by the Department Director.				
Attachments:					
 Report of Court Ordered Mediation date Proposed Stipulated Final Judgment. 	ted May 24, 2007.				
Recommended by:County Attorn	1 Date Date				
Approved by: N/A	• = - -				

Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A.	Five Year Summar	y of Fiscal Ir	mpact:			
	Fiscal Years	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011
-	al Expenditures ating Costs	402,800				
Progr	nal Revenues am Income (Count nd Match (County)	y)				
NET	FISCAL IMPACT	402,800			***************************************	·
	DDITIONAL FTE SITIONS (Cumulativ	/e)				NA CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF T
ls Iter	n Included in Curre	nt Budget?	Ye	es X No_	·	
Budg	et Account No.:	Fund <u>1226</u>	_ Departn	nent <u>380</u> U	nit <u>E205</u> O	bject <u>6101</u>
		Reporting (Category_			
B.	Recommended So	ources of Fu	nds/Sumn	nary of Fiscal	Impact:	
C.	Departmental Fisc	al Review:				_
		III. <u>REV</u>	IEW COM	<u>MENTS</u>		
A.	OFMB Fiscal and/ ERM is in agreeme	or Contract I	Developm settlement	ent and Cont	rol Comment costs, as well	t s : as the budget
3401	(10) 4/07 OFMI	6-6-07 BOXN ON	<u>4/1 </u>	ontract Devel	J. Jowson	Control
B.	Assistant Cou				V	
C.	Other Department	Review:				
	Department	Director				

THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.

G:\WPDATA\OFFICE.FRM\AGENDA\Agendacon-shl.doc

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY

P.B. County
Plaintiff(s),

CASE NO.: 2005 (A 00-6339 A)

vs.

Notice Martine, et al.

Defendant(s).

PARCEL 4

REPORT OF COURT ORDERED MEDIATION

A mediation conference was held on 5-24-07 for the above-styled case. Mediator, R. WILLIAM RUTTER, JR., conducted the proceedings. All parties were present.

A partial agreement was reached.

A complete agreement was reached.

The following is a synopsis of the partial or complete agreement reached:

Regland E- Welnin	
Plaintiff	•
Mily Morareno	
Plaintiff's Attorney	
5-24-07 Date	

Defendant Type. STANT BUT OR PM265 WC

Defendant's Attorney

PBC Parcel 4 michne) MEDIATION SETTLE MENT The parties nechated this come to parcels 4,7 and 9 owned by Shout Enterprises, Inc. (parcel 4) rel many T. PORCIVAL, as trustee (purcels 7 and 9), the parties have agreed and settled come on to purcel 4, owned by Strent Enterprises, Inc. according to the following tums: 1. The Cornty Shall pay to Remodent, Shout Enterprises, Inc. the sum of \$ 350,000.00 for parcel 4 as full, and final composition for the taking this purchel, inclusive of all damages of any type whatserver, excluding costs and attorneys fees. 2. Reasonable costs and attorneys fees Shall be calculated present to Florida law, sections 73.091 and 73,092

3. This Sittlement is contingent upon the approval of the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners. 4. The rectiation shall be continued as to parcels I ad 9, owned by many T. PERCIVAL, as twister. 5. The Representatives of the County and parcel
4, Short Enterprises, Inc. home executed this aguement as indicated below. 16.6 Philip mygavero, Esq. M. ADAMS WHAVER, Esg. ATTORney FOR Respondent, Show Enderprise, In. Ferhand Ewelnby Primmo MALBSKY Director, PDC Dept. ATTIMITY Fresser Env. Resource ngmt. For Strint Entryrises DATED May 24, 2007.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.

CASE NO: 2005 CA 00-6339 AD

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida,

Petitioner,

V.

PARCEL 4

MICHAEL MARTIN, et al.,

Respondents.

STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT

This cause having come before the Court upon the Joint Motion set forth below and the Court being fully advised in the premises, it is therefore

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

- 1. Respondent, STUART ENTERPRISES, INC., shall have and recover from Petitioner, PALM BEACH COUNTY, the sum of \$350,000.00 in full payment for the taking of Parcel 4, including damages arising therefrom, if any. Respondent shall recover the sum of \$52,800.00 for attorney's fees.
- 2. The Petitioner, having previously deposited the sum of \$190,000.00 into the Registry of this Court, shall, within twenty (20) days of receipt of a certified copy of this Stipulated Final Judgment, and without further order of this Court, issue a check in the amount of \$212,800.00 payable to Jones, Foster, Johnston & Stubbs, P.A., Trust Account, and mail said check to H. Adams Weaver, Esquire, Post Office Box 3475, West Palm Beach, Florida 33402-3475, for appropriate disbursement of the settlement amount and attorney's fees,

NO.492

	3,	The vesting of title to Petitioner as to Parcel 4 is hereby approved,
ratified and	confirm	ed.
•	4.	The Court reserves jurisdiction to tax reasonable costs against
Petitioner.		
	DONE	AND ORDERED at Palm Beach County, Florida, this day of
	_, 2007	
		CIDCUIT COURT
	_	CIRCUIT COURT

Copies furnished to below listed counsel.

NOITOM THIOL

Petitioner, PALM BEACH COUNTY, and Respondent, STUART ENTERPRISES, INC., move together for entry of the Stipulated Final Judgment set forth above and state that they are authorized to enter into this Joint Motion.

AGREED to this 29th day of May, 2007

PALM BEACH COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE Attorney for Petitioner 301 North Olive Avenue Seventh Floor West Palm Beach, FL 33401 (561) 355-6717

PHILIP MUGAVERO FLORIDA BAR NO: 931179

P:\DOCS\21724\00002\PLD\11Q6732.DOC

JONES FOSTER JOHNSTON & STUBBS, P.A. Attorney for STUART ENT. 505 South Flagler Drive Suite 1100 West Palm Beach, FL 33402 (561) 659-3000

/ /

Ву_

H. ADAMS WEAVER FLORIDA BAR NO: 125210